
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 16th February, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Peter Freeman (Chairman) 
Paul Church 
Jonthan Glanz 
Barbara Grahame 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillor Jonathan Glanz has replaced Councillor 
Melvyn Caplan and Councillor Barbara Grahame has replaced 
Councillor Ruth Bush. 
  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   65-66 FRITH STREET, LONDON W1 (Pages 3 - 34) 

 2.   35 CRANBOURN STREET, LONDON WC2 (Pages 35 - 56) 

 3.   10-11 GREAT NEWPORT STREET, LONDON WC2 (Pages 57 - 70) 

 4.   97-98 MARYLEBONE HIGH STREET, LONDON W1 (Pages 71 - 88) 
 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
8 February 2016 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 16 FEBRUARY 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

ITEM 
No. 

References / 
Ward SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL APPLICANT 

 

1 RN 
14/09094/FULL 
West End 

65-66 FRITH 
STREET, LONDON 
W1D 3JR 

Demolition of rear façade (Chapone Place) and 
erection of extensions at rear second and third 
floor levels and at main roof level to create a 
new sixth floor in connection with the use of part 
basement and ground and the first to new sixth 
floor levels as eleven residential units (Class 
C3). Use of part lower ground and ground floors 
as restaurant accommodation (Class A3) and 
installation of a full height extract duct. Creation 
of terraces and balconies at second, third, 
fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels. Installation of 
plant at rear third floor level with associated 
screening and at main roof level, photovoltaic 
cells and alterations to the shopfront, including a 
bridge over the existing lightwell. 

 

 Recommendation 
 1. Grant conditional permission subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure the following: 

i) the provision of two on-site affordable housing units; 
2. If the agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the Committee's resolution then: 

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be issued with additional conditions 
attached to secure the benefits listed above.  If this is possible and appropriate the Director of Planning 
is authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; if not, then 

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds that it has 
not proved possible to complete an agreement within the appropriate timescale, and that the proposals 
are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; the Director of Planning 
is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated 
Powers. 

2 RN 
14/09898/FULL 
St James's 

35 CRANBOURN 
STREET, LONDON 
WC2N 4AJ 

Erection of mansard roof extension with rear 
terrace at main (fourth floor) roof level and 
mansard extension at rear third floor level in 
connection with the use of the basement, 
ground and first floors as a restaurant (Class 
A3) and use of the second, third and fourth floor 
levels as two residential units (Class C3).  
Installation of replacement windows, kitchen 
extract duct, replacement rooftop plant and 
alterations to shopfront to St Martin's Court 
elevation. 

 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission. 
3 RN 

15/05558/FULL 
St James's 

10-11 GREAT 
NEWPORT STREET, 
LONDON WC2H 7JA 

Erection of a timber slatted screen to the east 
side of the existing lightwell at first to fifth floor 
levels. 

 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission. 
4 RN 

15/09537/FULL 
Marylebone High 
Street 

97-104 
MARYLEBONE HIGH 
STREET, LONDON 
W1U 4RJ 

Erection of a single storey roof extension at 97-
104 Marylebone High Street to provide a 1x2 
bedroom flat and a 1x3 bedroom flat (Class C3). 

 

 Recommendation 
 Grant conditional permission. 

 
 

j:\d_wpdocs\short-te\sc\16-02-16\16 february - provisional schedule.doc\0  -  08/02/2016 

template/rch-sch Page 1

Agenda Item 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

16 February 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 65-66 Frith Street, London, W1D 3JR  
Proposal Demolition of rear façade (Chapone Place) and erection of extensions at 

rear second and third floor levels and at main roof level to create a new 
sixth floor in connection with the use of part basement and ground and 
the first to new sixth floor levels as eleven residential units (Class C3). 
Use of part lower ground and ground floors as restaurant 
accommodation (Class A3) and installation of a full height extract duct. 
Creation of terraces and balconies at second, third, fourth, fifth and sixth 
floor levels. Installation of plant at rear third floor level with associated 
screening and at main roof level, photovoltaic cells and alterations to the 
shopfront, including a bridge over the existing lightwell. 

Agent Montagu Evans LLP 

On behalf of John Lewis Partnership Pension Trust 

Registered Number 14/09094/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
12 September 
2014 Date Application 

Received 
12 September 2014           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Grant conditional permission subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure the 
following: 
 

i) the provision of two on-site affordable housing units. 
 

2. If the agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the Committee's resolution 
then: 
 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be issued with additional 
conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate the Director 
of Planning is authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers. 
 
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds that it 
has not proved possible to complete an agreement within the appropriate timescale, and that the 
proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; the Director 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 
 
of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under 
Delegated Powers. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
65-66 Frith Street is an unlisted building located in the Soho Conservation Area and the West End 
Stress Area. The building is located on the west side of the street just to the south of Soho Square.  
The rear of the site adjoins Chapone Place which is a rear yard area accessed off Dean Street. The 
building comprises of office accommodation (Class B1) at basement, ground and first to fifth floor 
levels with a plant area at main roof level. Permission is sought for the redevelopment of the property 
with extensions at the rear and the creation of a new sixth floor level. It is proposed to use part of the 
basement and ground floor levels as a restaurant (Class A3) and the remainder of the building as 
residential accommodation (Class C3). Terraces are proposed at second, third, fourth, fifth and sixth 
floor levels in association with the residential units, plant is proposed at rear third floor level, with a high 
level extract duct associated with the restaurant use.  
 
The key issues are: 
 
*     The principle of a new restaurant use in the West End Stress Area; 
*     The impact of the proposed extensions and terraces upon residential amenity;  
*     The loss of B1 office accommodation;  
*     The impact in design terms. 
 
Subject to appropriate conditions, the proposal is considered acceptable in land use, transport, design 
and amenity terms. The application is therefore recommended for approval being in compliance with 
the relevant Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and City Plan policies. 
 
 

 
  

Page 4



 Item No. 

 1 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   ..

  
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from
[...]
pplication form. 
2. Response from the Soho Society, dated 13 October 2014. 
3. Email from Met Police dated 24 October 2014 
4. Response from the Cleansing Manager dated 27 October 2014. 

Page 20



 Item No. 

 1 
 

5. Response from Environmental Health - Premises Management dated 27 January 2016. 
6. Response from the Highways Planning Manager dated 28 January 2016. 
7. Email from Steve Moore, representing Westminster Community Homes dated 26th June 

2015. 
8. Letter from occupier of 31-32 Soho Square, London, dated 17 November 2014 
9. Letter / email from occupier of 7 Swallow Place, London, dated 22 October 2015 and 17 

December 2015 
10. Letter / email from The Theatres Trust dated 23 October 2015 and 26 January 2016. 

  
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT MATTHEW GILES ON 020 
7641 5942 OR BY EMAIL AT CentralPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 21



 Item No. 

 1 
 

9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 23



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: 65-66 Frith Street, London, W1D 3JR,  
  
Proposal: Erection of extensions at rear second and third floor levels and at main roof level to 

create a new sixth floor in connection with the use of part basement and ground and 
the first to new sixth floor levels as eleven residential units (Class C3). Use of part 
lower ground and ground floors as restaurant accommodation (Class A3) and 
installation of a full height extract duct. Creation of terraces and balconies at second, 
third, fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels. Installation of plant at rear third floor level with 
associated screening and at main roof level, photovoltaic cells and alterations to the 
shopfront, including a bridge over the 
[...]
 
to the boundary of the site and rely on the adjoining site for daylight, sunlight, outlook and natural 
ventilation. These windows would prejudice the potential for reasonable development on the 
adjoining site and for this reason daylight, sunlight, outlook and natural ventilation to them will not 
be protected if development proposals for the adjoining site comes forward in the future. 
. 
 

 
 

Page 34



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

16 February 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report 35 Cranbourn Street, London, WC2N 4AJ,   
Proposal Erection of mansard roof extension with rear terrace at main (fourth floor) 

roof level and mansard extension at rear third floor level in connection 
with the use of the basement, ground and first floors as a restaurant 
(Class A3) and use of the second, third and fourth floor levels as two 
residential units (Class C3). Installation of replacement windows, kitchen 
extract duct, replacement rooftop plant and alterations to shopfront to St 
Martin's Court elevation. 

Agent Claire Clark 

On behalf of Mr Rolfe Judd 

Registered Number 14/09898/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
22 October 2014 

Date Application 
Received 

7 October 2014           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Covent Garden 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
35 Cranbourn Street is an unlisted building currently in use as a restaurant over part basement, ground 
to third floor levels. Part of the basement is currently used as a bar/restaurant linked to the adjacent 
commercial unit on St Martin's Court (Café Koha). Plant equipment is located in a poor quality plant 
enclosure at fourth floor level. Permission is sought for the erection of a roof extension at fourth floor 
level and rear third floor level, for the use of the basement, ground and first
[...]
. 

 2 
 

 
 

Page 46



 Item No. 

 2 
 

 

Page 47



 Item No. 

 2 
 

 

Page 48



 Item No. 

 2 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 35 Cranbourn Street, London, WC2N 4AJ,  
  
Proposal: Erection of mansard roof extension with rear terrace at main (fourth floor) roof level 

and mansard extension at rear third floor level in connection with the use of the 
basement, ground and first floors as a restaurant (Class A3) and use of the second, 
third and fourth floor levels as two residential units (Class C3).  Installation of 
replacement windows, kitchen extract duct, replacement rooftop plant and alterations 
to shopfront to St Martin's Court elevation. 

  
Plan Nos:  Site location plan; Noise Impact Assessment Report by Hann Tucker Associates 

dated 10 March 2015; 21334-09 revD; 21334-10 revB; 21334-11 revD; 21334-12 
revD; 21334-13 revD; 21334-13 revC; 21334-14 revD; 21334-16; 21334-17 received 
19 August 2015; 21334-18 received 19 August 2015. 

  
Case Officer: Rupert Handley Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2497 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
 
 * between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; 
 * between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and 
 * not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays. 
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring residents.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6
[...]
. To make sure that 
the property is used for permanent residential purposes, it must not be used as sleeping 
accommodation by the same person for less than 90 nights in a row. This applies to both new and 
existing residential accommodation. 
 
Also, under Section 5 of the Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1984 you cannot use 
the property for any period as a time-share (that is, where any person is given a right to occupy all 
or part of a flat or house for a specified week, or other period, each year).  (I38AB) 
 

  4 When carrying out building work you must do all you can to reduce noise emission and take 
suitable steps to prevent nuisance from dust and smoke. Please speak to our Environmental 
Health Service to make sure that you meet all requirements before you draw up the contracts for 
demolition and building work. 
 
Your main contractor should also speak to our Environmental Health Service before starting 
work. They can do this formally by applying to the following address for consent to work on 
construction sites under Section 61 of the Control of Pollution Act 1974. 
 
          24 Hour Noise Team 
          Environmental Health Service 
          Westminster City Hall 
          64 Victoria Street 
          London 
          SW1E 6QP 
 
          Phone:  020 7641 2000 
 
Our Environmental Health Service may change the hours of working we have set out in this 
permission if your work is particularly noisy.  Deliveries to and from the site should not take place 
outside the permitted hours unless you have our written approval.  (I50AA) 
 

    

Page 54



 Item No. 

 2 
 
5 You are encouraged to join the nationally recognised Considerate Constructors Scheme. This 

commits those sites registered with the Scheme to be considerate and good neighbours, as well 
as clean, respectful, safe, environmentally conscious, responsible and accountable. For more 
information please contact the Considerate Constructors Scheme directly on 0800 783 1423
[...]
ce was offered to the applicant at the validation stage.  

   
 

 

   
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date  

16 February 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 97-104 Marylebone High Street, London, W1U 4RJ,   
Proposal Erection of a single storey roof extension at 97-104 Marylebone High 

Street to provide a 1x2 bedroom flat and a 1x3 bedroom flat (Class C3).  

Agent Howard de Walden Management ltd 

On behalf of Howard de Walden Estate Ltd 

Registered Number 15/09537/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
18 December 
2015 Date Application 

Received 
13 October 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Harley Street 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The site comprises three separate buildings all in retail use at ground floor with residential flats at first 
to fourth floor level.  Permission is sought for the erection of a roof extension to all three buildings to 
accommodate two residential units.  
 
The key issues for consideration are: 
 
- The loss of daylight and sunlight to neighbouring residential occupiers; 
- The impact of the extension and terraces on overlooking; and 
- The impact of the roof extension on the Harley Street Conservation Area. 
 
The proposals are considered acceptable and are in line with the policies set out in Westminster’s 
City Plan: Strategic Policies (City Plan) and the Unitary Development Plan (UDP). 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                       
[...]
 and letter from applicant dated 2 February 2016 
2. Email from The Marylebone Association dated 1 December 2015 
3. Memorandum from Highways Planning Manager dated 4 December 2015 
4. Letter from occupier of Flat 3, Cecil House, dated 6 November 2015 
5. Letter from occupier of Penthouse, Falmer House, dated 29 October 2015 
6. Letter from occupier of Flat 4, Falmer House, 16-17 Marylebone High Street, dated 29 

October 2015 
7. Letter from occupier of 16 Cecil House, 100 Marylebone High Street, dated 6 November 

2015 
8. Letter from occupier of Flat H, 101 Marylebone High Street, dated 7 November 2015 
9. Letter from occupier of 4 Markwell Place, Bishop's Stortford, dated 12 November 2015 
10. Letter from occupier of Penthouse, 16-17 Marylebone High Street, dated 29 October 

2015 
11. Letter from occupier of 101E Marylebone High Street, London, dated 3 November 2015 
12. Letter from occupier of Flat 1 Cecil House, London, dated 11 November 2015 
13. Letter from occupier of Flat 6, Falmer House , dated 27 October 2015 
14. Letter from occupier of 61A Regent's Park Road, London, dated 29 October 2015 

Page 80



 Item No. 

 4 
 

15. Letter from occupier of 16 / 17 Marylebone High Street, London, dated 30 October 2015 
16. Letter from occupier of Flat D, 101 Marylebone High street, London, dated 17 November 

2015  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT JO PALMER ON 020 
7641 2723 OR BY EMAIL AT CentralPlanningTeam@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 81



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 82



 Item No. 

 4 
 

 

Page 83



 Item No. 

 4 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 97-98 Marylebone High Street, London, W1U 4RJ,  
  
Proposal: Erection of a single storey mansard roof extension at 97-104 Marylebone High 

Street to provide additional residential floorspace (Class C3) incorporating a 1x2 
bedroom flat and a 1x3 bedroom flat. (SITE INCLUDES 97-104 MARYLEBONE 
HIGH STREET) 

  
Reference: 15/09537/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 15B PL PRO 02 Rev C, 03 Rev C, 04 Rev A, 05 Rev A, 01 Rev A, 06 Rev A, 07 Rev 

A, 08, 09, 10, 12, 13; 15B PL DEM 01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07 
  
Case Officer: Jo Palmer Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2723 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the 
choice of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless 
differences are shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this 
permission.  (C26AA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Harley Street Conservation Area.  This is as set 
out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and  
DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26BE)  

  
 
3 

 
You must apply to us for approval of samples of the facing materials you will use, including 
glazing, and elevations and roof plans annotated to show where the materials are to be located.  
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what 
you have sent us. You must then carry out the work using the approved materials.  (C26BC)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable
[...]
rmission is sought for the demolition of the rear façade fronting Chapone Place at ground and first floor levels and redevelopment of the site with extensions at the rear and creation of a new sixth floor level. The proposed use of the part basement...
	Terraces and balconies are proposed at second, third, fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels associated with the residential units. A new high level extract duct is proposed to ensure acceptable odour dispersal from the restaurant kitchen, external plan...
	Floorspace Schedule:
	Restaurant Use Table:
	7. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	9. KEY DRAWINGS

	2 35 Cranbourn Street, London WC2
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	35 Cranbourn Street is an unlisted building located within the Covent Garden Conservation Area, Central Activities Zone and West End Street Area. The building has frontages on both Cranbourn Street and St Martin’s Court. The building is currently in u...
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	3 10-11 Great Newport Street, London WC2
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7 THE PROPOSAL
	8 DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10 KEY DRAWINGS

	4 97-98 Marylebone High Street, London W1
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (2) held on 
Tuesday 16th February, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Peter Freeman (Chairman), Paul Church, 
Jonthan Glanz and Barbara Grahame 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillors Jonathan Glanz and Barbara Grahame had 

replaced Councillors Melvyn Caplan and Ruth Bush. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Peter Freeman explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Freeman declared that in his capacity as Deputy Cabinet Member 

for the Built Environment he sometimes receives requests from developers to 
provide him with a presentation on a pending planning application or to 
discuss future projects.  These always take place in the presence of council 
officers.  At such meetings views or guidance from the Council are requested.  
No guarantees or commitments are given during such meetings on behalf of 
the City Council. 

 
2.3  Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for 

West End ward which included Fitzrovia, Marylebone, Mayfair and Soho, he 



 
2 

 

met and engaged regularly with residents, residents associations, amenity 
societies, businesses, developers, officers, planners and other stakeholders. 
He considered members of both the Majority and Minority party as friends and 
met with them regularly. He added that he was the Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People. 

 
2.4 Councillor Church also declared in respect of item 1 that the site is located in 

his Ward. 
 
2.5 Councillor Jonathan Glanz declared that he knows both members and 

representatives of amenity societies that had made representations on the 
applications on the agenda.  He also declared in respect of item 1 that the site 
is located in his Ward and that he is a friend of the Soho Theatre which had 
made representations on the application.  In respect of item 4 he declared that 
his house and offices were ultimately owned by the Howard De Walden 
Estate, which had submitted the application. 

 
 
 
 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2016 be 

signed by the chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 65-66 FRITH STREET, LONDON W1 
 
Erection of extensions at rear second and third floor levels and at main roof level to 
create a new sixth floor in connection with the use of part basement and ground and 
the first to new sixth floor levels as eleven residential units (Class C3). Use of part 
lower ground and ground floors as restaurant accommodation (Class A3) and 
installation of a full height extract duct. Creation of terraces and balconies at second, 
third, fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels. Installation of plant at rear third floor level with 
associated screening and at main roof level, photovoltaic cells and alterations to the 
shopfront, including a bridge over the existing lightwell. 
 
An additional representation was received from the Head of Affordable & Private 
Sector Housing (8/2/16). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following changes required to the recommendation on 
the application (changes in bold) : 
 
Amended recommendation: 
 
1. Grant conditional permission subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement to 
secure the following: 
 

i) the provision of two on-site affordable housing units. 



 
3 

 

ii) S106 monitoring costs  
 

2. If the agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the 
Committee's resolution then: 
 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be issued with 
additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and 
appropriate the Director of Planning is authorised to determine and issue such a decision 
under Delegated Powers. 
 
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the 
grounds that it has not proved possible to complete an agreement within the appropriate 
timescale, and that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that 
would have been secured; the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the 
application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That conditional permission be granted subject to: 

 

A) the completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure the following: 

 

i) the provision of two on-site affordable housing units 

ii) S106 monitoring costs; 

 

B) amending condition 29 to require the submission and agreement of a 
management plan to further include i) measures to prevent customers 
congregating outside/smoking, ii) hours of delivery, iii) the use of bottle 
crusher to mitigate the impact on residents living above the restaurant. 

 

C) An informative that the committee would not look favourably on an 
application for tables and chairs outside on the pavement on amenity 
grounds. 

 

2.  If the agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of the 
 Committee's resolution then: 

 

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission can be 
issued with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed 
above.  If this is possible and appropriate the Director of Planning is 
authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated 
Powers; if not, then 

 
The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the 
grounds that it has not proved possible to complete an agreement within the 
appropriate timescale, and that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the 
benefits that would have been secured; the Director of Planning is authorised to 



 
4 

 

determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated 
Powers. 
 
2 35 CRANBOURN STREET, LONDON WC2 
 
Erection of mansard roof extension with rear terrace at main (fourth floor) roof level 
and mansard extension at rear third floor level in connection with the use of the 
basement, ground and first floors as a restaurant (Class A3) and use of the second, 
third and fourth floor levels as two residential units (Class C3).  Installation of 
replacement windows, kitchen extract duct, replacement rooftop plant and alterations 
to shopfront to St Martin's Court elevation. 
 
An additional representation was received from Shaftesbury (10/2/16). 
 
A late representation was received from Councillor Tim Mitchell (15/2/16). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional informative advising 
the applicant to contact the object at number 34 regarding his concerns. 
 
3 10-11 GREAT NEWPORT STREET, LONDON WC2 
 
Erection of a timber slatted screen to the east side of the existing lightwell at first to 
fifth floor levels. 
 
An additional representation was received from Councillor Tim Mitchell (12/2/16). 
 
The presenting officer tabled an amendment to condition 4 on the planning 
permission draft decision letter as follows: 
 
Revised Condition 4 
 
The timber screen must be constructed in Iroko hardwood in accordance with the 
sample approved by this permission. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the amendment to condition 4 as 
tabled and set out above. 



 
5 

 

 
 
 
4 97-98 MARYLEBONE HIGH STREET, LONDON W1 
 
Erection of a single storey roof extension at 97-104 Marylebone High Street to 
provide a 1x2 bedroom flat and a 1x3 bedroom flat (Class C3). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.41 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


